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November 16, 2022 

Jeremy Vink  
Manager of Planning 
Township Woolwich  
24 Church Street West  
P.O. Box 158 
Elmira, ON N3B 2Z6 

Peer Review – Resubmission of Guideline D-4 Study Documents 
39 Arthur Street North, Elmira, Ontario 

Dear Jeremy 

At the request of Township of Woolwich (Township), GHD Limited (GHD) reviewed the Resubmission 
documents provided by R.J. Burnside & Associates Limited (Burnside) for the Guideline D-4 Study for the 
proposed development at 39 Arthur Street North in Elmira, Ontario (the Development Property). The 
Resubmission Package was provided to the Township by Burnside on October 13, 2022. 

GHD was previously retained by the Township to complete a peer review of the Guideline D-4 Study, dated 
December 23, 2021, and complete a background review of the other related environmental and engineering 
reports for the Development Property. The review of the reports was limited to information related to the 
presence of waste and the evaluation of soil gas quality for the Development Property for the purpose of 
installing a granular parking lot within the designated expansion area. GHD provided the peer review to the 
Township on the initial submittal of the D-4 Study documents in correspondence dated June 7, 2022.  

The proponent has responded to GHD’s June 7, 2022 peer review in the updated October 13, 2022 
resubmission. The attached table notes GHD’s response or request for further clarification/information on the 
D-4 Study resubmission and responses including the following (please refer to the attached table for more 
detail): 

– Clarification is requested for the method for monitoring combustible gas in the gravel bedding for the 
proposed parking lot. 

– Clarification regarding the liner for the bio-retention facility and the approach for the cover and waste 
material that is expected to be encountered during construction of the bio-retention facility. 

– For the Phase Two ESA, it is difficult to understand the rationale behind the choice of locations/depth 
intervals that were sampled and the parameters which were selected for chemical analyses at each 
location for the soil and groundwater samples. Further clarification is requested. 

– While not directly related to the proposed expansion, for the landfill gas results, it is important to 
acknowledge that there are still elevated combustible gas readings at probes GP1-15 and GP2-15 west of 
the expansion area. Probe GP2-15 is adjacent to the existing building/office so the elevated combustible 
gas concentrations at GP2-15 are a potential concern if the building is being occupied/used. The 
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proponent’s acknowledgement of the presence of combustible gas at GP2-15 near the building on the Site 
is noted. 

A response to the comments presented in this letter and table should be provided. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us, should you have any questions. 

Regards 
 
 
 
 
 
Randy Moore, P.Eng. 
Senior Engineer 

519-340-3865 
randy.moore@ghd.com 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Victoria Shortreed, P.Eng. 
Engineering Leader 

647-927-7796 
victoria.shortreed@ghd.com 

RM/kf/2 

Encl. 



GHD Peer Review of R.J. Burnside D-4 Study Resubmission Documents – 39 Arthur Street N, Elmira, Ontario  Page 1 of 9 
November 16, 2022 
Project No : 12583866 
 

GHD 12583866-LTR-2-Peer Review Responses to D-4 Study Peer Review Comments - RJ Burnside.docx 

Initial GHD Peer Review Comments Responses to Address Comments GHD Peer Review Responses 
Guideline D-4 Study 
1. Several statements are attributed to GHD during a December 2021 site 

visit that are misleading and inaccurate. Detailed comments are 
provided in Attachment A. in addition to the Guideline D-4 Study, the 
comments in Attachment A are applicable to similar statements 
attributed to GHD in other documents provided for review. 

Acknowledged. 
We appreciate the clarification of the 
recording of field conversations. This 
has been reflected in the revised D-4 
report. 

GHD Comment No. 1 on the D-4 Study 
Report has been addressed. Note that 
as combustible gas is currently present 
within the waste at concentrations 
greater than the 20% LEL as 
demonstrated by the gas monitoring 
conducted in 2021, perimeter 
monitoring may be required in the 
future if conditions change on the 
Property that could alter the pathway or 
migration of combustible gas. 

2.  The proposed development will include the installation of a compacted 
granular surface designed to accommodate large and potentially heavy 
loads (e.g., trucks, emergency vehicles). R.J. Burnside made 
statements to the effect that methane gas could migrate beyond the 
property if vertical venting to surface was restricted but that given that 
the proposed parking lot expansion is gravel this is not expected to be 
an issue. These statements require clarification as the proposed 
development will include compacted granular material, which will restrict 
venting from the surface of the landfill that may be currently occurring in 
the area of the proposed parking lot. The rational for the conclusion that 
landfill gas is not expected to impact the proposed use of the surface as 
a gravel parking lot because the gravel will allow the gas to vent, also 
requires clarification. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify these comments and 
interpretation. 
• The landfill is covered with a locally 

derived soil cap. The cap has been 
applied over the waste and 
blended with the native soil at the 
edges. The cap reduces the rate of 
infiltration and restricts the vertical 
migration of methane gas. The 
gravel parking lot will be placed 
over the cap. A geotextile may also 
be used. The rate of infiltration into 
the waste and the rate of methane 
gas migration out of the waste 
should not change appreciably. 
Any site grading to control run off 
will include restoration of any 
disturbance to the cap. 

• The proposed graded gravel 
surface over the cap should not 
significantly alter infiltration or 
methane migration. 

GHD Comment No. 2 on the D-4 Study 
Report has been addressed. 
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  • There is no expectation that 
conditions will require active 
methane gas management or 
installation of venting. 

• The existing gravel parking lot over 
the waste footprint on the west 
side of the Site has been in use for 
over 40 years without significant 
issues or impacts 

 

3. R.J. Burnside recommends implementing a remedial action plan if 
methane is detected above 20% LEL (1% v/) within the first year after 
the parking lot construction. Potential remedial measures to be 
implemented are listed and include "trenching gravel windows to allow 
methane gas to vent/disperse". This recommendation is not considered 
to be consistent with industry best practice or protective of the public. 
Venting landfill gas at closed landfills can include passive collection 
systems with vent stacks appropriately located for the end use. Further, 
it is not clear if the design for the development (e.g., gravel pad, 
potentially with geogrid) has considered this potential mitigation 
measure. Direct venting of landfill gas would require an Environmental 
Compliance Approval from the MECP 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify these comments and 
interpretation. 
• The waste has been covered with 

a soil cap. The cap does restrict 
methane gas migration vertically 
from the waste. The high 
groundwater table also limits 
migration. Methane concentrations 
measured directly in the waste are 
worst case conditions. 

• Methane gas monitoring following 
the first year of parking lot 
construction will include monitoring 
methane in the waste via the 
existing gas probes and in the 
gravel bedding of the parking lot 
which would reflect methane 
concentrations at surface. 

• A remedial action plan will be 
implemented if methane is 
detected above 20% LEL (1% v/v) 
in the gravel above the cap. 
Remedial action could include 
- Fencing off and restricting the 

use that area of the site 
- Installation of a methane gas 

collection and venting system 
with appropriately designed 
and located vent stacks which 
would require an 
Environmental Compliance 
Approval (ECA) 

GHD Comment No. 3 on the D-4 Study 
Report has been addressed. Please 
clarify the approach for monitoring in 
the gravel bed. 
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4.  The D-4 Report suggests in Section 6.1.6 that migration of methane 
beyond the property is not expected to be an issue and also that the 
possibility that methane gas could migrate beyond the property if 
venting to the surface was restricted. With the installation of the 
compacted surface material, the proposed development has the 
potential to change the pathway of landfill gas at the Development 
Property. The MECP's Guideline D-4-1 Assessing Methane Hazards 
from Landfills provides the following general guidance with respect to 
the methane concentration within waste at which property boundaries 
with adjacent properties may not need to be assessed: 
2.4 Where studies are available that demonstrate that methane is not 
present in the landfilled waste at a concentration greater than 20% LEL, 
it can be assumed that methane from that landfill is not present on 
Adjacent Property at a higher concentration. Property near a landfill that 
might be threatened by landfill gas is called the Adjacent Property, even 
though other property may separate it from the landfill. Thus, it may not 
be necessary to assess all the property in the vicinity of a landfill to 
establish safe conditions for development. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify these comments and 
interpretation. 
• The waste has been covered with 

a soil cap. The cap does restrict 
methane gas migration vertically 
from the waste. The high 
groundwater table also limits 
migration. Methane concentrations 
measured directly in the waste are 
worst case conditions. 

• The addition of a gravel parking lot 
base on top of the soil cap 
(possibly with a geotextile) will not 
significantly alter the function of the 
cap which restricts methane 
venting. The addition of the gravel 
will not significantly alter the 
current methane gas migration 
pathways. 

• The landfill waste boundary is 
separated from the property 
boundary in all areas except for a 
small area on the north side next to 
Kissing Bridge Trail. This provides 
a buffer between the waste and 
adjacent properties. 

• The existing gravel parking lot over 
the waste footprint on the west 
side of the Site has been in use for 
over 40 years without significant 
issues or impacts. 

GHD Comment No. 4 on the D-4 Study 
Report has been addressed. Note that 
as combustible gas is currently present 
within the waste at concentrations 
greater than the 20% LEL as 
demonstrated by the gas monitoring 
conducted in 2021, perimeter 
monitoring may be required in the 
future if conditions change on the 
Property that could alter the pathway or 
migration of combustible gas. 
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5. Clarification is required as to post-development/construction perimeter 
soil gas probe monitoring, triggers, and contingency actions for the 
Development Property. The proposed length of monitoring should 
consider the normally required monitoring period in Guideline D-4-1 
Section 3.2: 
3.2 A number of factors may influence the migration and the 
concentration of methane in the subsurface, and several are dependent 
on both short term and seasonal weather conditions (e.g., barometric 
pressure trends, soil moisture, temperature, frozen ground). Therefore, 
to safely assess the influence of seasonal variations on these factors, 
except as noted in Section 3.1, at least one year and generally two 
years of monitoring, with several samples each year, are normally 
required. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify these comments and 
interpretation. 
• Methane gas monitoring following 

the first year of parking lot 
construction will include monitoring 
methane in the waste via the 
existing gas probes and in the 
gravel bedding of the parking lot 
which would reflect methane 
concentrations at surface. The 
results will determine the scope of 
future monitoring and the scope of 
any remedial actions 

GHD Comment No. 5 on the D-4 Study 
Report has been addressed. Note that 
as combustible gas is currently present 
within the waste at concentrations 
greater than the 20% LEL as 
demonstrated by the gas monitoring 
conducted in 2021, perimeter 
monitoring may be required in the 
future if conditions change on the 
Property that could alter the pathway or 
migration of combustible gas. 

  • Given that the existing gravel 
parking lot over the waste footprint 
on the west side of the Site has 
been in use for over 40 years 
without significant issues or 
impacts suggests the proposed 
parking lot expansion over the 
remaining waste footprint without 
disturbance to the landfill cap 
should not result in a significant 
impact. 

 

6.  A statement regarding ground settlement impacts was not provided. 
This should be provided. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify this comment. 
• As required by MECP policies for 

the maintenance of former landfills 
the soil cap will remain in place 
and be restored where disturbed. If 
settlement has occurred or does 
occur during parking lot expansion 
the cap will be restored. 

GHD Comment No. 6 on the D-4 Study 
Report has been addressed. 

Geotechnical Investigation 
1. The Geotechnical Report provides several options for the development 

of the Development Property. Clarification is requested on the option 
being implemented and if the selected option will provide adequate 
cover to the waste. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify this comment. 
The geotechnical report provides 
options. The selected option is to 
maintain the existing cap and install the 
gravel parking lot surface on top of the 
cap possibly with the use of a 
geotextile. 
The cap will be maintained. 

GHD Comment No. 1 on the 
Geotechnical Report has been 
addressed by revisions to the D-4 
Study Report. 
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2. The Geotechnical Report includes a recommendation to remove organic 
and waste material. Clarification is requested as to how extensive the 
intended organic and waste removal would be within the landfill. 

This option will not be conducted. 
• There is no intention to remove 

any waste. 

GHD Comment No. 2 on the 
Geotechnical Report has been 
addressed. No revisions to the 
Geotechnical Report are necessary. 

3. The Geotechnical Report, Section 5.7, discusses design options should 
the waste not be considered feasible to be removed. Within this section, 
asphalt pavement is provided in the proposed design. Clarification as to 
if asphalt pavement will be placed on the eastern portion of the 
Development Property is requested. 

This option will not be conducted. 
• The parking lot will not be paved, it 

will be gravel. 

GHD Comment No. 3 on the 
Geotechnical Report has been 
addressed. No revisions to the 
Geotechnical Report are necessary. 

4. The Geotechnical report proposes options that include excavation of the 
landfill cover material. Clarification on measures that will be in place 
during design and construction to ensure waste is not encountered/ 
excavated is requested. 

The landfill cap will be maintained. 
Should minor grading be required for 
drainage the cap will be restored and 
maintained. 
The parking lot surface above the cap 
will be gravel. A geotextile may be 
added where needed. 

GHD Comment No. 4 on the 
Geotechnical Report has been 
addressed. No revisions to the 
Geotechnical Report are necessary. 

5. The Geotechnical Report includes recommendations for when soil is 
transported off-site for re-use at another site. Clarification is requested 
as to the disposal designation and destination of soils and waste 
materials that may be excavated during the development of the 
Development Property. 

No soil or waste will be removed from 
the Site.  

GHD Comment No. 5 on the 
Geotechnical Report has been 
addressed. No revisions to the 
Geotechnical Report are necessary. 

Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report 
1. The Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report 

proposes the installation of a bio-retention facility that will provide 
stormwater quality and quantity control. The bio-retention facility will be 
located within the limit of waste at the Development Property. 
Clarification is requested as to if the base of the bio-retention facility will 
be impervious such that it will not contribute to leachate generation. 
Further clarification is requested as to the design and construction 
approach regarding encountering waste, providing adequate cover to 
the waste, and not contributing to the leachate generation. 

The base of the bio-retention facility will 
be lined with a low permeable liner to 
supplement the cap and minimize 
infiltration into the waste. The report 
and associated drawings have been 
updated to reflect this comment. 

The retention pond is located within the 
area of waste. Please clarify if the liner 
will be supplementing the cap as 
indicated in Section 8.2 Functional 
Servicing of the revised D-4 Study 
Report or will be replacing a portion of 
the existing cap.  Please clarify the 
approach for the cover and waste 
material that is expected to be 
encountered during construction of the 
bio-retention facility. 

Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment and RSC Opinion 
1. There are discrepancies in the information provided 'in the Phase Two 

ESA report regarding the collection and analysis of soil and 
groundwater samples. No rationale is provided as to the suitability of the 
Development Property for the development given the findings of the 
Phase Two ESA. Clarification of the validity of the conclusion in the 
Phase Two ESA that there are no issues for the proposed development 
is requested given the discrepancies (e.g., parameters selected and 
analyzed for soil and groundwater samples at each location, number of 
wells sampled, etc.). Clarification on the rationale for the conclusion is 
requested. 

A revised Phase Two ESA report 
includes addressing these comments. 
• The proposed development 

involves the expansion of an 
existing gravel parking lot over a 
former landfill to the east over the 
remaining portion of the capped 
landfill. The overall environmental 
disturbance is minimal. 

There is still incomplete information and 
discrepancies in the Phase Two ESA 
Report and the D-4 Study Report with 
respect to the soil samples collected 
from the boreholes and test pits, and 
groundwater samples collected from 
the monitoring wells. For example, 
twenty test pits were completed, 
however, there is no specific 
information provided for the soil 
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samples that were collected from the 
test pits including the rationale for the 
selection of analytical parameters or 
the samples (material description, 
depth, evidence of impact, etc.). 
Analytical results are not summarized 
for the soil samples collected from the 
test pits. However, the results are 
provided in the lab reports in 
appendices. Five test pit samples were 
analyzed for metals, four samples were 
analyzed for PAHs, and one sample for 
PCBs. No samples were submitted 
from ten of the test pits. Similarly, for 
soil samples selected from the 
boreholes, there is no rationale for the 
ten soil samples selected for chemical 
analysis. Soil samples were not 
submitted for analysis from ten 
boreholes. Sample intervals are not 
provided in the reports. Borehole logs 
are not provided for many of the 
boreholes. For groundwater, Section 
4.7 of the Phase Two ESA indicates 
that groundwater samples were 
collected from the six new wells and 
seven existing wells. However, Section 
4.6 indicates that seven new wells were 
installed. Results are not provided for 
MW7. The rationale is not provided for 
the selection of parameters that were 
analyzed for the groundwater samples.  

2. GHD agrees with R.J. Burnside that an RSC would not be required for 
the future use of the majority of the Development Property as an 
industrial parking lot. An RSC would be required prior to permitting a 
change in land use of a portion of the Development Property to a 
walking trail. 

Acknowledged. 
• A Record of Site Condition (RSC) 

for Parkland land use will be 
provided for the land being 
conveyed to the Township to 
provide a parkland link between 
the Kissing Bridge Trail and 
Bolender Park. 

GHD Comment No. 2 on the Phase 
Two ESA and RSC Opinion has been 
addressed.  
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Attachment A:  D-4 Report – Comments Attributed to GHD During December 3, 2021, On-Site Meeting 
1. Section 5.6, 2nd paragraph, 4th sentence states "They indicated that 

their work demonstrated to potential for a significant off-Site impact from 
methane gas and were recommending no further monitoring work”. The 
above sentence is somewhat misleading as it lacks specificity. Based 
on the results of GHD's gas monitoring program conducted around the 
perimeter of the landfill, there is no potential for a significant off-Site 
impact from methane gas under current conditions and GHD is 
recommending that no further perimeter monitoring is necessary for the 
assessment of potential impacts to off-Site receptors. "No further 
monitoring work" is somewhat general as there is still concentrations of 
methane on the landfill itself (recently measured by Burnside up to 
73.8%) that have not been addressed. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
clarify these comments and ensure we 
accurately reflect GHD comments. 
• We understand GHD's comment 

as follows: 
• "Based on the results of GHD's 

gas monitoring program conducted 
around the perimeter of the landfill, 
there is no potential for a 
significant off-Site impact from 
methane gas under current 
conditions and GHD is 
recommending that no further 
perimeter monitoring is necessary 
for the assessment of potential 
impacts to off-Site receptors." 

For the purposes of a gravel parking lot 
GHD Comment No. 1 on Attachment A 
has been addressed. 

2. Section 5.6, 2nd paragraph, 5th and 6th sentences state: "They also 
indicated that the elevated concentrations of methane in GP2-15 
appeared unrelated to the landfill. Investigations of the gas detected in 
GP2-15 were not fully resolved other than it did not appear to be landfill 
related”. The discussion was about the age of the landfill and the 
measured methane concentrations at probes GP1-15 and GP2- 
15. It was agreed that it appeared to be odd that there were still high 
concentrations of methane at these locations given that the landfill 
closed over 50 years ago. GHD indicated that there may be organic 
compounds (i.e., hydrocarbons) present at the Site that are not related 
to the landfill itself, such as releases associated with the former use of 
the Site for auto wrecking/salvage operations, that may be contributing 
to methane, assuming that methanogenic bacteria are present that can 
produce methane from gasoline and oil spills. 
One can make the argument that the composition of the soil vapour 
samples at GP1-15 and GP2-15 are less consistent with a 50-year-old 
landfill and more consistent with a recent release of fuel and automotive 
hydrocarbons. This is based on the following evidence from previous 
GHD investigations at the Site: 
a. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon fractions F1 and F2 in 

the soil gas are elevated. For a 50-year-old landfill, we would 
typically expect concentrations of these compounds to be much 
lower. 

b. Concentrations of F1 hydrocarbons are much higher than F2. For a 
50-year-old landfill, we would expect the more volatile (and more 
biodegradable) F1 fraction to be lower. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
reflect this information and comments. 
• We note that GP2-15 is at the west 

end of the Site near the former 
automotive maintenance building 
and Arthur Street North and is not 
within or near the proposed area of 
parking lot expansion. 

 
We concur with the GHD comment: 
• "While landfills can generate 

methane for decades after their 
closure, the peak gas generation is 
usually within 10 years of closure. 
The evidence above does not 
conclusively prove that the landfill 
is not contributing to the methane 
detected in GP1-15 and GP2-15, 
but it may suggest that the 
contamination from more recent 
auto wrecker activity may have the 
potential to contribute methane to 
the soil gas. The source of the gas 
detected in GP2-15 has not been 
fully resolved to-date." 

• We agree that additional 
investigation of this issue near 

For the purposes of a gravel parking 
lot, GHD Comment No. 2 on 
Attachment A has been addressed. The 
proponent’s acknowledgement of the 
presence of combustible gas at GP2-15 
near the building on the Site is noted. 
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c. MTBE was detected in the soil gas. MTBE use in gasoline began in 
1979. A 50-year-old landfill could not be generating MTBE 
indicating a release(s) had occurred from the post-landfill use of the 
Site 

d. Concentration of VOCs are higher at GP2-15 (farther from the 
landfill centre) than at GP1-15 (close to the landfill centre). This 
indicates that the VOCs may not be landfill related. 

e. Methane concentrations in soil gas are below detection limits on 
the east side of the landfill. but are elevated near the auto wrecker 
property. 

While landfills can generate methane for decades after their closure, the 
peak gas generation is usually within 10 years of closure. The evidence 
above does not conclusively prove that the landfill is not contributing to 
the methane detected in GP1-15 and GP2-15, but it may suggest that 
the contamination from more recent auto wrecker activity may have the 
potential to contribute methane to the soil gas. The source of the gas 
detected in GP2-15 has not been fully resolved to-date. 

GP2-15 is required however the 
issue is not close to and does not 
impact the proposed parking lot 
expansion. 

Monitoring wells downgradient of the 
GP-15 area do not detect any 
significant concentrations of 
contaminants so the issue is interpreted 
to be localized. 

3. Executive Summary, 3rd paragraph, 3rd bullet item and Section 7.0, 3rd 
bullet item states: "Monitoring of methane by GHD Group on behalf of 
the Township has been ongoing for decades and recent verbal 
discussions indicate that the current program has determined that there 
is no significant potential for an off-Site impact and that no further 
monitoring on behalf of the Township is required. See Comment No. 1. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
reflect this comment. 

For the purposes of a gravel parking lot 
GHD Comment No. 3 on Attachment A 
has been addressed. 

4. Section 6.1.2, 1st paragraph, 4th sentence states: "The interceptor 
system was decommissioned on behalf of the Township when studies 
deemed it was no longer required*. Somewhat misleading as it implies 
that GHD determined that there are no on-Site issues with methane. 
The active landfill gas collection system was in operation from 1984 to 
2015. Based on performance evaluation of the system, it appeared that 
a number of factors such as a shallow water table, potential blockages, 
and/or diminished landfill gas generation had resulted in a system that 
was not operating at an acceptable efficiency. The activities related to 
the active recycling yard also resulted in the ongoing damage and 
destruction of many of the gas monitoring probes associated with the 
collection system making the operation and monitoring of the system 
problematic. As a result, at GHD's recommendation, the Township 
submitted a request to the MECP to have the landfill gas control system 
decommissioned, to which the MECP agreed. GHD recommended the 
installation of additional monitoring probes and further monitoring be 
conducted to determine if any further active or passive landfill gas 
mitigative measures may be necessary. The two new probes (GP1-15 
and GP2-15) were monitored and sampled in 2015 and 2016. The 
results indicated the presence of concentrations of combustible gas 
above 20% LEL. A passive gas collection and venting trench was 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
reflect this information and comments. 
• We agree that additional 

investigation of this issue near 
GP2-15 is required however the 
issue is not close to and does not 
impact the proposed parking lot 
expansion. 

• Monitoring wells downgradient of 
the GP-15 area do not detect any 
significant concentrations of 
contaminants in the groundwater, 
so the issue is interpreted to be 
localized. 

For the purposes of a gravel parking lot 
GHD Comment No. 4 on Attachment A 
has been addressed. The proponent’s 
acknowledgement of the presence of 
combustible gas at GP2-15 near the 
building on the Site is noted. 
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recommended near the former 86 Auto building, however, 86 Auto 
prevented the implementation of a solution to the elevated methane 
concentrations. 

5. Section 6.1.3, 2nd paragraph states: "During an on-Site meeting with 
Township staff and GHD staff who have been conducting monitoring for 
decades, GHD indicated that they do not believe that the readings from 
GP2-15 are landfill related*. Similar to Comment No. 2, GHD cannot 
conclusively say what is contributing to the observed methane 
concentrations at GP2-15. The elevated concentrations of methane in 
GP2-15 may not be solely related to the landfill as other organic 
compounds resulting from releases to the environment by the former 
use of the property may be contributing to the observed methane 
concentrations. The source of the gas detected in GP2-15 has not been 
fully resolved. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
reflect this information and comments. 

See Peer Review Response to GHD 
Comment No. 4 on Attachment A.  

6. Section 6.15. 2nd paragraph, 2nd sentence: "A previous methane gas 
interceptor system installed on behalf of the Township was 
decommissioned on behalf of the Township when deemed no longer 
required". See Comment No. 4. 

 See Peer Review Response to GHD 
Comment No. 4 on Attachment A.  

7. Section 6.1.6, 2nd paragraph, 4th sentence states: "Assuming GP2-15 
is not related to the landfill as indicated by GHD during the Site visit, 
only the concentration of methane in GP-21 was above the UEL". 
Similar to Comments No. 2 and No. 5, GHD did not indicate that 
methane detected at GP2-15 or anywhere else at the Site is not related 
to the landfill. Given the historical use of the Site. there is the potential 
that organic compounds resulting from releases to the environment 
associated with the auto wrecking/salvage operations may be 
contributing to the observed methane concentrations. However, without 
the proper studies, it is impossible to conclude definitively that this is 
occurring and, if so, to what degree. 

The D-4 report has been revised to 
reflect this information and comments. 
• We agree that additional 

investigation of this issue near 
GP2-15 is required however the 
issue is not close to and does not 
impact the proposed parking lot 
expansion. 

• Monitoring wells downgradient of 
the GP-15 area do not detect any 
significant concentrations of 
contaminants in the groundwater 
so the issue is interpreted to be 
localized. 

See Peer Review Response to GHD 
Comment No. 4 on Attachment A.  

8. Section 6.1 2, 3rd paragraph: "No methane gas issues, or concerns 
have been identified by the current owner or the previous owner of the 
Sie who was interviewed prior to the recent change in ownership in 
2019*. While not attributed to GHD, it is GHD's understanding that the 
previous owner, Frank Rattasid (as well as the prior owner, Paleshi 
Motors), were well aware of the methane issues at the Site as 
communicated by the Township. GHD, and the MECP.  

The D-4 report has been revised to 
reflect this information and comments. 

GHD Comment No. 8 on Attachment A 
has been addressed. 
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